

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MARY JEANETTE HAGGARD d/b/a)
JENNY'S HOUSCLEANING, and)
JENNY'S HOUSECLEANING, INC.,)
)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. SC88577
)
DIVISION OF EMPLOYMENT)
SECURITY,)
)
Respondent.)

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

JAMES R. LAYTON
Missouri Bar No. 45631
State Solicitor

Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Facsimile: (573) 751-0074
James.Layton@ago.mo.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. The purpose of the prohibition on unauthorized practice is to protect those who might be harmed by that practice.....	9
B. The purpose of prohibiting the unauthorized practice of law is best served by declaring void at most some specific acts.	16
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
Certification of Service and of Compliance	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Attorney Grievance Commission of Md. v. Hallman,</i> 681 A.2d 510 (Md. 1996)	10
<i>Bennie v. Triangle Ranch Co.,</i> 216 P. 718 (Colo. 1923).....	11
<i>Clark v. Austin,</i> 101 S.W.2d 977 (Mo. 1937)	8
<i>Credit Card Corp. v. Jackson County Water Co.,</i> 688 S.W.2d 809 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985)	17
<i>Curry v. Dahlberg,</i> 110 S.W.2d 742 (Mo. banc 1937)	8, 10
<i>Davenport v. Lee,</i> 72 S.W.3d 85 (Ark. 2002).....	16, 17
<i>First Wholesale Cleaners, Inc. v. Donegal Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 792 A.2d 325 (Md. App. 2002)	7, 12
<i>Franklin v. Chavis,</i> 640 S.E.2d 873 (S.C. 2007).....	11
<i>Hensel v. American Air Network, Inc.,</i> 189 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. banc 2006)	19, 20
<i>Hoffmeister v. Tod,</i> 349 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. banc 1961)	7
<i>Hulse v. Criger,</i> 247 S.W. 2d 855 (Mo. banc 1952).....	10
<i>In re Thompson,</i> 574 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. banc 1978).....	10
<i>Niklaus v. Abel Const. Co.,</i> 83 N.W.2d 904 (Neb. 1957)	11
<i>Property Exchange & Sales, Inc. v. Bozarth,</i>	

778 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989)	18
<i>Reed v. Labor & Industrial Relations Commission,</i>	
789 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. banc 1990)	passim
<i>Risbeck v. Bond</i> , 855 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994).....	18, 20
<i>Russell v. Dopp</i> , 36 Cal. App. 4 th 765 (Cal. App. 4 th Dist. 1995) ...	14
<i>Schenberg v. Bitzmart, Inc.,</i>	
178 S.W.3d 543 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	18, 20
<i>Sellars v. Booth</i> , 945 S.W.2d 63 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997).....	18, 20
<i>State ex rel. Indiana State Bar Association,</i>	
838 N.E. 2d 433 (Ind. 2005).....	15
<i>State v. Sloan</i> , 756 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1988).....	12
<i>Strong v. Gilster Mary Lee Corp.,</i>	
23 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	19
<i>Szteinbaum v. Kaes Inversiones y Valores, C.A.,</i>	
476 So. 2d 247 (Fla. App. 1985).....	12, 13
<i>Thummel v. King</i> , 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1978)	11
<i>Torrey v. Leesburg Regional Medical Center,</i>	
769 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2001)	13, 19
<i>Wright v. Patchin</i> , 994 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999).....	19

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

§ 484.020, RSMo 2000..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITY

Rule 5.29(c), Supreme Court Rule..... 7
